In the first quarter of 2022, the Board of Directors at the Meetings of the
Board of Directors (RCA) approved the increases in the Company's capital
stock in the amount of BRL 2,936 (two million, nine hundred and thirty-
six thousand), representing 582,579 (five hundred and eighty-two
thousand five hundred and seventy-nine) common, nominative, book-
entry shares with no par value. With the ratification, the capital stock
rose from R$1,675,849, representing 606,700,828 shares, to R$1,678,785,
representing 607,283,407 common shares.

b. Capital reserve

Capital reserves are made up of amounts received by the Company and

[...]

for the application of the Company's profits and/or available reserves for
the acquisition, in a single operation or in a series of operations, of up to
20,000,000 (twenty million ) of common shares issued by the Company, to
be held in treasury, canceled or sold.

On this effective date of the new plan, the Company held 3,150,000 (three
million, one hundred and fifty thousand) common, nominative, book-entry
shares with no par value in treasury, as well as 259,351,910 (two hundred
and fifty and nine million, three hundred and fifty-one thousand, nine
hundred and ten) common, nominative, book-entry shares with no par
value, issued by the Company.

Trading under the buyback program will be supported by the